

No. 13-71202  
(Consolidated with cases listed on page 26 herein)

In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF AIRPORT EXECUTIVES AND  
U.S. CONTRACT TOWER ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL P. HUERTA, ADMINISTRATOR, AND  
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION,

Respondents.

---

On Petition for Review of the Federal Aviation Administration's  
March 22, 2013, Decision to Close 149 Federal Contract Towers

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF AIRPORT  
EXECUTIVES AND U.S. CONTRACT TOWER ASSOCIATION**

PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP

Kevin M. Fong  
Four Embarcadero Center, 22nd Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111-5998  
Tel: (415) 983-1000

Kenneth P. Quinn  
Jennifer Trock  
Kristen E. Baker  
2300 N Street NW  
Washington, DC 20037-1122  
Tel: (202) 663-8000

*Attorneys for Petitioners American  
Association of Airport Executives and  
U.S. Contract Tower Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. AAAE AND USCTA HAVE STANDING TO PETITION FOR REVIEW.....	6
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
III. FAA’S DECISION IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS .....	11
A. FAA Failed To Act Consistently With Its Duty To Ensure The Safety Of Aircraft And The Efficient Use Of Airspace .....	11
1. FAA Failed to Ensure Safety and Efficiency in Targeting the Federal Contract Tower Program.....	12
2. FAA Failed to Ensure Safety and Efficiency in Determining to Close Certain Federal Contract Towers.....	15
B. FAA Failed To Provide Any Reasoned Analysis For Its Decision .....	17
C. FAA Failed To Comply With Its Mandate To Continue The Air Traffic Control Tower Contract Program For Certain Towers .....	19
IV. FAA FAILED TO SATISFY ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER NEPA.....	20

A.	FAA’s Decision is Subject to NEPA .....	20
B.	FAA Was Required To Conduct An Environmental Review Prior To Making Its Decision .....	21
C.	FAA’s Failure To Comply With NEPA Invalidates Its Decision .....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	25
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. Cal. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , No. 11-16228, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 7564 (9th Cir. Apr. 16, 2013).....	6, 8
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. Metro. Water Dist. of S. Cal.</i> , 159 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Barnes v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011).....	22, 23
<i>Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	24
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....	19
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	10
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	19
<i>City of Dania Beach v. FAA</i> , 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>Dynamics Land Systems v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 58 (2004) .....	11
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	6
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	9
<i>Lands Council v. Powell</i> , 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005).....	23

*League of Wilderness Defenders-Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
689 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 9

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 17

*Native Ecosystems Council v. Weldon*,  
697 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 23

*Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 22

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*,  
490 U.S. 332 (1989) ..... 23

*Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA*,  
509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 10

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*,  
323 U.S. 134 (1944) ..... 11

*Town of Barnstable, Mass. v. FAA*,  
659 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 10

*United States v. Mead Corp.*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001) ..... 10, 11, 15

Statutes and Codes

United States Code

Title 2, section 900 ..... 1, 12

Title 2, section 901 ..... 23

Title 5, section 702 ..... 1

Title 5, section 706 ..... 4, 9, 18

Title 42, section 4332 ..... 2, 20

Title 49, section 106 ..... 12

Title 49, section 40101 ..... 1

Title 49, section 40103 ..... passim

Title 49, section 46110 ..... 1, 2

Title 49, section 47101 ..... 5, 12, 16  
Title 49, section 47124 ..... 20

Rules and Regulations

Code of Federal Regulations

Title 14, section 170.11 ..... 18  
Title 14, section 170.13 ..... 18  
Title 14, section 170.15 ..... 18  
Title 40, section 1508.8 ..... 22  
Title 40, section 1508.18 ..... 21

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 15 ..... 1
